

No. 16-1345

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

THE VALSPAR CORPORATION AND VALSPAR SOURCING, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF
FILED UNDER SEAL**

LINDQUIST & VENNUM LLP

James M. Lockhart

James P. McCarthy

Kathryn E. Wendt

4200 IDS Center

80 South Eighth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402-2274

(612) 371-3211

(612) 371-3207 (facsimile)

jlockhart@lindquist.com

jmccarthy@lindquist.com

kwendt@lindquist.com

Attorneys For Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The District Court Failed to Apply the Correct Evidentiary Standard on Summary Judgment.....	2
B. The District Court Improperly Required Direct Evidence of an Express Agreement Among DuPont and its Co-conspirators.....	7
C. The District Court Erred in Failing to Give Weight to the Extraordinary Pattern of Parallel Price Increase Announcements.	11
1. The Voluminous Pattern of Parallel Price Increase Announcements, Abruptly Commencing in 2002, Shows an Agreement to Fix TiO ₂ Prices.	12
2. The Nearly Identical Amounts and Timing of the Price Increases Further Evidence a Conspiracy.....	14
3. The Co-conspirators Deny that They “Followed” Other Manufacturers’ Price Announcements.....	16
4. Repeated Identical Pricing Belies Claims of Internal Analyses.	17
5. Publicizing Repeated Uniform Price Increases is a Plausible Way to Raise Transaction Prices.....	18
D. The District Court Erred by Failing to Consider All the Plus Factor Evidence in its Totality.	20
1. Market Share Stability in the TiO ₂ Industry Supports an Inference of Conspiracy.....	20
2. Inter-Company Sales Below Market Price Indicate the Existence of a Conspiracy.....	21
3. The Global Statistics Program Created an Environment Ripe for Conspiracy.	22
E. The District Court Failed to Give Proper Weight to the Opinions of Valspar’s Experts.	24

F. The District Court Should Have Followed the Maryland District Court, which Denied Summary Judgment on the Same Record.....26

III. CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE UPON COUNSEL.....30

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvord-Polk, Inc. v. F. Schumacher & Co.</i> , 37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Am. Silicon Techs. v. United States</i> , 261 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	26, 27
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 801 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990)	4, 9, 24
<i>In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2437, 2016 WL 684035 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 2016)	10, 14
<i>Eastman Kodak Company v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	4, 5
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 671 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	7
<i>Fishman & Tobin, Inc. v. Tropical Shipping & Constr. Co., Ltd.</i> , 240 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 2001)	26, 27
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)10

J.F. Feeser, Inc. v. Serv-A-Portion, Inc.,
909 F.2d 1524 (3d Cir. 1990)25

Maple Flooring Manufacturers’ Association v. United States,
268 U.S. 563 (1925).....22, 24

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....3, 4, 5, 10

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....3, 4

Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.,
998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993)*passim*

Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.,
814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987)2, 26, 27

Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.,
156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998)2, 5

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
959 F. Supp. 2d 799 (D. Md. 2013).....2, 10, 11, 15

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2nd Cir. 2001)22, 24

U.S. Maltsters Ass’n v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
152 F.2d 161 (7th Cir. 1945)24

Other Authorities

Richard A. Posner, *Information and Antitrust: Reflections on the
Gypsum and Engineers Decisions*, 67 Geo. L. J. 1187, 1199 (1978).....24

William E. Kovacic et. al., *Plus Factors and Agreement in Antitrust
Law*, 110 Mich. L. Rev. 393, 399 (2011)20
